
4 DEC.] THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 2003 

Public Trust Office Act 1908, and its Amendments-Election to Administer Estates 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Pnblic Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several 
..._ estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth :-

No. Name. Occupation. Residence.· Date of 
Death. 

Date I '!'estate 
Election or 

Filed. I Intestate. 

Stamp Office 
Concerned. 

------------------:-------------:--------------'-----, -----c---------------·--

1 
2 

3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

IO 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

18 
19 

20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 

30 

Allan, Mary Milne 
Bishop, Samuel 

Boland, Mary 
Brown, Mary Ann .. 
Carswell, Elsie Marion 

Christie, Maria Walker .. 
Collett, William Aaron .. 
Craig, Jane McGregor Dempster 
Cullen, Lucy Philomena .. 
Gibson, Florence Lavina .. 
Gillstrom, Anton Oottfrid .. 
Goddard, Eliza beth . . . . 
Henry, David . . . . 
Langford, Jesse ( also known as 

James) 
McKenzie, Rebecca Harriet .. 
Murdoch, Mary Bethia .. 
Newill, Henry William Thomas 

Flower 
Nicoll, George . . . . 
Nicolson, Catherine Janet John-

son 
O'Brien, Mary .. 
Pendray, Thomas Jeffree 

Pont, George .. 
Rogantini, Lorenzo .. 
Rosser, Frances Mary .. 
Slade, Adah . . . . 
Small, I van Francis .. 
Sutherland, Christina .. 
Taylor, Edgar Howes 

Walker, Percy Raymond 

Watkins, Mary 

Widow .. 
Retired railway 

ployee 
Spinster .. 
Widow 
Married woman 

W oodw'~rker 
Spinster .. 

Ma;;ied woman 
Seaman .. 
Married woman 
Retired tailor 
Retired labourer 

Widow 

Retired lab~~rer 

Gardener .. 
Married woman 

Spinster .. 
Retired farmer 

Sawmill~r .. 
Married woman 
Widow .. 
Skilled labourer 
Widow .. 
Retired labourer 

em-

Formerly grocery 
manager, late Hos­
pital Board employee 

Widow . . . . 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, I December 1952. 

Notice te Mariners No. 77 of 1952 

CooK IsLANns-SouTH P AOIFIO OCEAN 

Alteration in Standard Time 

Birkenhead .. 
Formerly Waikaka, 

late Invorcargill 
Dunedin .. 
Christchurch .. 
Bideford, near 1\fas-

terton 

19/10/52 21/11/52 
21/10/52 24/11/52 

7/10/52 20/11/52 
12/11/52 21/11/52 

7 /7 /45 21/11/52 

Gore .. 
Wellington 
Dunedin .. 
Devon port 
Wyndham 
Takanini 
Lower Hutt 
Dunedin .. 

28/9/52 
.. I 1/9/52 
.. I 25/8/52 

24/11/52 I 
27/11/52 
20/11/52 
21/11/52 
24/11/52 
21/ 11/52 
27 /11/52 
20/11/52 
24/11/52 

19/3/52 
.. 31/10/52 
.. 16/11/47 
. . 17 /10/52 

Hatuma, Waipuku-
23/10/52 
16/10/52 

ran 
Oamaru .. 
Dunedin .. 
Ashburton 

. . 14/10/52 19/II/52 
12/6/52 20/11/52 

.. 28/10/52 20/11/52 

Auckland .. 
Formerly Auckland, 

late Stoke 
Dunedin.. . . 
Formerly Manunui, 

26/9/52 21/11/52 
13/10/52 19/l l/li2 

20/9/52 20/11/52 
16/8/52 21/11/52 

Testate 

Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 

Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

" Intestate 

" Testate 
Intestate 

'l'esta,te 

Intestate 
TeRtate 

late Auckland 
Invercargill .. 
Minginui .. 

23/10/52 
3/5/52 

5/11/52 
17/10/52 
5/10/52 

19/10/52 
26/10/52 

24/11/52 
26/11/52 
27/11/52 
21/11/52 
24/11/52 
20/11/52 
24/11/.52 

i " 
Wellington .. 
Christchurch .. 
Invercargill .. 
Carey's Bay .. 
Formerly Stratford, 

late Masterton 
Palmerston North .. 10/11/52 21/11/52 

.. I 1/10/52 \21/11/52 Christchurch 

Intestate 
Tef;tate 

" Intestate 
Testate 

Auckland. 
Invercargill. 

Dunedin. 
Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

In vercargill. 
Wellington. 
Dunedin. 
Auckland. 
Invercargill. 
Auckland. 
Wellington. 
Dunedin. 
Napier. 

Dunedin. 

Chri~tchurch. 

Auckland. 
Nelson. 

Dunedin. 
Auckland. 

Invercargill. 
Auckland. 
Wellington. 
Christchurch. 
Invercargill. 
Dunedin. 
New Plymouth. 

Wellington. 

Christchurch. 

G. E. TURNEY, Public Trusree. 

Notice to Mariners No. 78 of 1952 

NEw ZEALAND-SOUTH IsLAND-LYTTELTON HARBOUR 
Amended Bearing of Leading Beacons 

Position--
(a) Shag Reef front beacon, lat. 43° 36'·9 S., long. 172° 42'·7 E. 

(approx.). 

STANDARD time in the territory of Cook Islands, with the 
exception of Niue Island, has been altered to correspond with 

the meridian of 157° 30' west longitude, or IO h. 30 m. slow of 
Greenwich Mean Time. 

(b) Reclaimed land front beacon, lat. 43° 36'·6 S., long. 172° 
42'·7 E. (approx.). 

Details : The bearing of these two sets of leading beacons is to be 
amended:-

Publications Affected: Admiralty Abridged Nautical Almanac, 
1953, page 393 ; Admiralty List of Radio Signals, 1951, Vol. II, 
page 351; Pacific Island Pilot, 1946, Vol. III, page 29; New 
Zealand Nautical Almanac, 1952, page viii. 

·.Authority: Department of Island Territories. 

Wellington, N.Z., 27 November 1952. 

W. C. SMITH, Secretary for Marine. 

(M. 25/2509) 

(a) From 262° to 260°·5. 
(b) From 303°·5 to 302°. 
Chart Affected : No. 1999. 
Publications : New Zealand Pilot, 1946, page 289 ; Admiralty 

List of Lights, page 321, _Nos. 4290-4292; New Zealand Nautical 
Almanac and Tide Tables, 1952, page 96, Nos. 129 and 129A, and 
pages 214, 215, and plan; New Zealand Nautical Almanac and Tide 
Tables, l!J53, page 89, Nos. 135 and 136, and pages 208 and 209. 

Authority: H.M.N.Z.S. "Lachlan ". 
Wellington, N.Z., 27 November 1952. 
(M. 6/2/70) W. C. SMITH, Secretary for Marine. 

Notice to Mariner8 No. 79 of 1952 

MARINE RADIO BEACONS-CHANGES OF FREQUENCY 

THE frequency of the undermentioned radio beacons is to be changed on 5th January 1953, excepting Tiri Thi. Date of frequency change 
to this station will be adyised later :-

Details-'-
Existing New Modulation 'l'ime of Change. 

Beacon Station. Call Sign. Frequency. Frequency. Frequency. (N.Z.T.). 
Kc/s. Kc/s. C/s. 

Cape Reinga ZLOC 315 314 483 
Stephens Island ZLOD 291 · 5 305 600 
Puysegur Point ZLOP 294·5 291·5 376 
Portland Island ZLOE 390 300 535 
Tiri Tiri ZLOB 300 294 · .5 423 

Midnight-12.30 a.m. 
1 a.m.-1.30 a.m. 
1.30 ,i.m.-2 a.m. 
2 a.m.-2.30 a.m. 

l'ublication8 Affected: Admimlty List of Radio Signals, 1951, Vol. II, pages :W7, 208, 20(), 210; New Zealand Nautical Almanac and 
Tide Tables, 1952, pages 101, 102, 104; New Zealand Nautical Almanac and Tide Tables, 1953, pages 94, 95, and 97. 

Authority : Director-General, Post and Telegraph Department. 
Wellington, N.Z., 'l.7 November 1952. 

(M. 25/1641) 

W. C. SMITH, SeerntlLry for )Ia1ine, 


