Public Trust Office Act 1908, and its Amendments-Election to Administer Estates

OTICE is hereby given that the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder set forth :-

No. of Concession, Name	-		1 1	,			
No.	Name.	Occupation.	Residence.	Date of Death.	Date Election Filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office Concerned.
1	Allan, Mary Milne	Widow	Birkenhead	19/10/52	21/11/52	Testate	Auckland.
2	Bishop, Samuel	Retired railway em- ployee	Formerly Waikaka, late Invercargill	21/10/52	24/11/52	"	Invercargill.
3	Boland, Mary	Spinster	Dunedin		20/11/52	Intestate	Dunedin.
4	Brown, Mary Ann	Widow	Christchurch	12/11/52		Testate	Christchurch.
5	Carswell, Elsie Marion	Married woman	Bideford, near Mas- terton	7/7/45	21/11/52	Intestate	Wellington.
6	Christie, Maria Walker	,,	Gore		24/11/52	,,	Invercargill.
7	Collett, William Aaron	Woodworker	Wellington		27/11/52	Testate	Wellington.
8	Craig, Jane McGregor Dempster	Spinster	Dunedin		20/11/52	Intestate	Dunedin.
9	Cullen, Lucy Philomena	,,	Devonport		21/11/52	Testate	Auckland.
10	Gibson, Florence Lavina	Married woman		31/10/52		,,	Invercargill.
11	Gillstrom, Anton Gottfrid	Seaman			21/11/52	Intestate	Auckland.
12	Goddard, Elizabeth	Married woman	Lower Hutt	17/10/52		,,	Wellington.
13	Henry, David	Retired tailor	Dunedin	23/10/52		Testate	Dunedin.
14	Langford, Jesse (also known as James)	Retired labourer	Hatuma, Waipuku- rau	16/10/52		Intestate	Napier.
15	McKenzie, Rebecca Harriet	Widow	Oamaru	$14/10/52^{\circ}$,,	Dunedin.
16	Murdoch, Mary Bethia	,,	Dunedin		20/11/52	,,	,,
17	Newill, Henry William Thomas Flower	Retired labourer	Ashburton	28/10/52		Testate	Christchurch.
18	Nicoll, George	Gardener	Auckland		21/11/52	Intestate	Auckland.
19 -	Nicolson, Catherine Janet John- son	Married woman	Formerly Auckland, late Stoke	13/10/52		Testate	Nelson.
20	O'Brien, Mary	Spinster	Dunedin		20/11/52	,,	Dunedin.
21	Pendray, Thomas Jeffree	Retired farmer	Formerly Manunui, late Auckland		21/11/52	"	Auckland.
22	Pont, George	,,	Invercargill	23/10/52	24/11/52	,,	Invercargill.
23	Rogantini, Lorenzo	Sawmiller	Minginui		26/11/52	Intestate	Auckland.
24	Rosser, Frances Mary	Married woman	Wellington		27/11/52	Testate	Wellington.
25	Slade, Adah	Widow		17/10/52		- "	Christchurch.
26	Small, Ivan Francis	Skilled labourer	Invercargill		24/11/52	Intestate	Invercargill.
27	Sutherland, Christina	Widow	Carey's Bay	19/10/52	20/11/52	Testate	Dunedin.
28	Taylor, Edgar Howes	Retired labourer	Formerly Stratford, late Masterton			·	New Plymouth
29	Walker, Percy Raymond	Formerly grocery manager, late Hos- pital Board employee	Palmerston North	10/11/52	21/11/52	"	Wellington.
30	Watkins, Mary	Widow	Christchurch	1/10/52	21/11/52	,,	Christehurch.

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 1 December 1952.

Notice to Mariners No. 77 of 1952

COOK ISLANDS-SOUTH PACIFIC OCEAN

Alteration in Standard Time

S TANDARD time in the territory of Cook Islands, with the exception of Niue Island has been altered to S exception of Niue Island, has been altered to correspond with the meridian of 157° 30' west longitude, or 10 h. 30 m. slow of Greenwich Mean Time.

Publications Affected: Admiralty Abridged Nautical Almanac, 1953, page 393; Admiralty List of Radio Signals, 1951, Vol. II, page 351; Pacific Island Pilot, 1946, Vol. III, page 29; New Zealand Nautical Almanac, 1952, page viii.

Authority : Department of Island Territories.

Wellington, N.Z., 27 November 1952.

W. C. SMITH, Secretary for Marine.

(M. 25/2509)

Notice to Mariners No. 78 of 1952

G. E. TURNEY, Public Trusree.

NEW ZEALAND-SOUTH ISLAND-LYTTELTON HARBOUR Amended Bearing of Leading Beacons

Position-

(a) Shag Reef front beacon, lat. 43° $36'\cdot9$ S., long. 172° $42'\cdot7$ E. (approx.). (b) Reclaimed land front beacon, lat. 43° 36′ 6 S., long. 172°

42'.7 E. (approx.).

Details : The bearing of these two sets of leading beacons is to be amended :---

(a) From 262° to $260^{\circ} \cdot 5$. (b) From $303^{\circ} \cdot 5$ to 302° .

Chart Affected : No. 1999.

Chart Affected : No. 1999. Publications : New Zealand Pilot, 1946, page 289; Admiralty List of Lights, page 321, Nos. 4290-4292; New Zealand Nautical Almanac and Tide Tables, 1952, page 96, Nos. 129 and 129A, and pages 214, 215, and plan; New Zealand Nautical Almanac and Tide Tables, 1953, page 89, Nos. 135 and 136, and pages 208 and 209. Authority : H.M.N.Z.S. "Lachlan".

Wellington, N.Z., 27 November 1952.

(M. 6/2/70)

W. C. SMITH, Secretary for Marine.

Notice to Mariners No. 79 of 1952

MARINE RADIO BEACONS-CHANGES OF FREQUENCY

THE frequency of the undermentioned radio beacons is to be changed on 5th January 1953, excepting Tiri Tiri. Date of frequency change to this station will be advised later :----Details-

 Beac	on Station.		. (Call Sign.	Existing Frequency. Kc/s.	New Frequency. Kc/s.	Modulation Frequency. C/s.	Time of Change. (N.Z.T.).	
Cape Reinga			••	ZLOC	315	314	483	Midnight-12.30 a.m.	
Stephens Island	• •	••		ZLOD	$291 \cdot 5$	305	600	1 a.m1.30 a.m.	
Puysegur Point				ZLOP	$294 \cdot 5$	$291 \cdot 5$	376	1.30 a.m.–2 a.m.	
Portland Island				ZLOE	390	300	535	2 a.m2.30 a.m.	
Tiri Tiri				ZLOB	300	$294 \cdot 5$	423		

Publications Affected : Admiralty List of Radio Signals, 1951, Vol. II, pages 207, 208, 209, 210; New Zealand Nautical Almanac and Tide Tables, 1952, pages 101, 102, 104; New Zealand Nautical Almanac and Tide Tables, 1953, pages 94, 95, and 97. Authority : Director-General, Post and Telegraph Department.

Wellington, N.Z., 27 November 1952.

W. C. SMITH, Secretary for Marine.

(M. 25/1641)